

In the Supreme Court of the State of Vermont  
Docket No. 21-AP-275

State of Vermont, Appellee

v.

Joshua Boyer, Appellant

Appeal from the  
Superior Court of Vermont – Criminal Division  
Bennington County  
Docket No. 370-4-18 Bncr

---

**Brief of the Appellee**

---

State of Vermont  
Evan Meenan, Deputy State's Attorney  
110 State Street  
Montpelier, VT 05633-6401  
Evan.Meenan@vermont.gov  
(802) 505-3646  
License # 4578

## Table of Contents

<b>Statement of the Issues</b> .....	<b>2</b>
<b>Table of Contents</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>Table of Authorities</b> .....	<b>4</b>
<b>Statement of the Case</b> .....	<b>6</b>
<b>Statement of Facts</b> .....	<b>6</b>
<b>I. Evidence at Trial.</b> .....	<b>7</b>
<b>II. The Motion to Suppress.</b> .....	<b>9</b>
<i>A. The Trial Court’s Factual Findings.</i> .....	<i>9</i>
<i>B. The Trial Court’s Legal Conclusions.</i> .....	<i>10</i>
<i>C. Appellant’s Challenge to the Trial Court’s Factual Findings</i> .....	<i>11</i>
<b>III. The Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Speedy Trial.</b> .....	<b>13</b>
<b>Standard of Review</b> .....	<b>14</b>
<b>Argument</b> .....	<b>14</b>
<b>I. Consent, Exigent Circumstances, and a Search Warrant Authorized the Searches Leading to the DNA Evidence from the Trashcan.</b> .....	<b>14</b>
<i>A. M.B.’s Consent Authorized the Search.</i> .....	<i>14</i>
<i>B. The Court Should Reject Appellant’s Proposed Restrictions on Minors Consenting to Searches.</i> .....	<i>17</i>
<i>C. Exigent Circumstances Authorized Seizure of the Trashcan and a Search Warrant Authorized its Search.</i> .....	<i>21</i>
<b>II. Appellant’s Speedy Trial Rights were Not Violated.</b> .....	<b>22</b>
<b>Conclusion</b> .....	<b>26</b>
<b>Certificate of Compliance</b> .....	<b>27</b>

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Abdella v. O’Toole</i> , 343 F.Supp.2d 129 (D.Conn. 2004).....	15, 20
<i>Allen v. State</i> , 44 So.3d 525 (Ala. Crim. App. 2009).....	20
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	22, 23
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 422 S.E.2d 546 (Ga. 1992).....	20
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	15, 16, 21
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990).....	15, 16
<i>In re E.T.C.</i> , 141 Vt. 375, 449 A.2d 937 (1982).....	18
<i>Lenz v. Winburn</i> , 51 F.3d 1540 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>May v. State</i> , 780 S.W.2d 866 (Text. App. Ct. 1989).....	17
<i>People v. Jacobs</i> , 729 P.2d 757, 43 Cal.3d 472, 483 (Cal. 1987).....	15, 18, 20
<i>Saavedra v. State</i> , 622 So.2d 952 (Fla. 1993).....	15, 20
<i>State v. Badger</i> , 141 Vt. 430, 450 A.2d 336 (1982).....	19, 21
<i>State v. Bartsche</i> , No. 2019-161, 2020 WL 620769 (Feb. 7, 2020, Vt.) (unpub.).....	24
<i>State v. Blodgett</i> , 2021 VT 47, 257 A.3d 232.....	23
<i>State v. Boyer</i> , 2021 VT 19, 252 A.3d 804.....	25
<i>State v. Chenette</i> , 151 Vt. 237, 560 A.2d 365 (1989).....	15, 18
<i>State v. Connolly</i> , 133 Vt. 565, 350 A.2d 364 (1975).....	21
<i>State v. Dragon</i> , 130 Vt. 570, 298 A.2d 856 (1972).....	25
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 210 P.3d 144 (Mont. 2009).....	18
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 2010 VT 39, 188 Vt. 17, 998 A.2d 684.....	14
<i>State v. Labrecque</i> , 2020 VT 81, 213 Vt. 635, 249 A.3d 671.....	13, 22, 23
<i>State v. Labrecque</i> , 2022 VT 20, 279 A.3d 118.....	24
<i>State v. Labrecque</i> , 2022 VT 6, 273 A.3d 642.....	23, 24
<i>State v. Lafaso</i> , 2021 VT 4, 214 Vt. 123, 251 A.3d 935.....	24
<i>State v. Medina</i> , 2014 VT 69, 197 Vt. 63, 102 A.3d 661.....	21
<i>State v. Morris</i> , 165 Vt. 111, 680 A.2d 90 (1996).....	11, 21
<i>State v. Platt</i> , 154 Vt. 179, 574 A.2d 789 (1990).....	21
<i>State v. Recor</i> , 150 Vt. 40, 549 A.2d 1382 (1988).....	22, 24, 25
<i>State v. Reynolds</i> , 2014 VT 16, 196 Vt. 113, 95 A.3d 973.....	14, 22, 23, 24
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 160 Vt. 385, 631 A.2d 835 (1993).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Savva</i> , 159 Vt. 75, 616 A.2d 774 (1991).....	21
<i>State v. Settle</i> , 141 Vt. 58, 442 A.2d 1314 (1982).....	13
<i>State v. Sole</i> , 2009 VT 24, 185 Vt. 504, 974 A.2d 587.....	19
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 2013 VT 26, 193 Vt. 474, 70 A.3d 1027.....	14, 22, 23, 24
<i>State v. Vargas</i> , 2009 VT 31, 185 Vt. 629, 971 A.2d 665.....	24, 25
<i>State v. Weisler</i> , 2011 VT 96, 190 Vt. 344, 35 A.3d 970.....	14, 19
<i>State v. Zaccaro</i> , 154 Vt. 83, 574 A.2d 1256 (1990).....	14, 15, 19
<i>United States v. Clutter</i> , 914 F.2d 775 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>United States v. Gutierrez-Hermossillo</i> , 142 F.3d 1225 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....	16, 19
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974).....	15, 17

*United States v. Sanchez*, 608 F.3d 685 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010)..... 20  
*Vermont v. Brillon*, 556 U.S. 81 (1009) ..... 22, 23  
*Vt. Supreme Court Admin. Dir. No. 17 v. Vt. Supreme Court*, 154 Vt. 392, 579 A.2d 1036  
(1990)..... 24

**Statutes**

13 V.S.A. § 1024 ..... 6  
13 V.S.A. § 1043 ..... 6  
13 V.S.A. § 3252 ..... 6, 26  
13 V.S.A. § 3253a ..... 6
